asset; or (c) Another valuation technique that is consistent with principles of ASC 820. This update also clarifies that when estimating fair value
of a liability, a reporting entity is not required to include a separate adjustment to an input relating to the existence of a restriction that prevents
the transfer of the liability. The update also states that both a quoted price in an active market for a liability at the measurement date and the
quoted price for the same liability when traded as an asset in an active market when no adjustments are made to the quoted price are Level 1 fair
value measurements. We adopted ASU 2009-05 on September 30, 2009 and it did not have a material impact on our financial statements.

The following table presents information about the eligible instrument for which PennantPark Investment elected the fair value option under
ASC 825 as of September 30, 2009 and for which a transition adjustment was recorded as of October 1, 2008:

Cost on
October 1,

2008

before
adoption
of ASC 825

Transition

Adjustment to
Retained
Earnings

Carrying Value/

Fair Value on

October 1, 2008
after adoption
of ASC 825

September 30, 2009

Cost
Carrying/
Fair Value

Revolving Credit Facility
Long-term $ 218,100,000 $ 168,475,380 $ 162,000,000 $ 41,796,000 $ 120,204,000
Temporary draw(1) 7,000,000 7,000,000 40,000,000 �  40,000,000

Total $ 225,100,000 $ 175,475,380 $ 202,000,000 $ 41,796,000 $ 160,204,000

(1) Temporary draw may include credit facility borrowings at the end of each quarter to maximize investment flexibility. See Note 11 to the
financial statements.

6. CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS PER COMMON SHARE

The following information sets forth the computation of basic and diluted per share net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from
operations.

Edgar Filing: INNOSPEC INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 106

Class and Year

Year ended
September 30,

2009

Year ended
September 30,

2008

Period from
January 11,

2007
(inception)
through

September 30,
2007

Numerator for net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations $ 35,802,029 $ (40,702,939) $ (16,699,251)